also new judgments and assumptions, notably for enforceable contract periods, total contract value and

standalone selling prices.

- For our service offers requiring non generic equipment (Love offer requiring setup box /modem) IFRS 15 did not

change our historical analysis : this kind of equipment is part of the network controlled by Orange  and represents

as such no distinct performance obligation (or rent).

For our other service offers (not combined) to Consumers or Enterprises, the application of IFRS 15 did not

require changes to our revenues, nor creation of assets or customer receivables or any other liabilities  than those

already reflected by IAS 18 and IAS 11.

  29

The following tables summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

Condensed statement of financial position December 31, 2017

In million euro
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

ASSETS

Goodwill 66.4

66.4

Other intangible assets 304.0

304.0

Property, plant and equipment 809.9

809.9

Interests in associates and joint ventures 4.0

4.0

Non-current financial assets 1.5

1.5

Other non-current assets 0.7

0.7

Deferred tax assets 11.3 -7.8 3.5

Total non-current assets 1,197.9 -7.8 1,190.0

Inventories 24.9

24.9

Trade receivables 184.8

184.8

Current financial assets  0.5

0.5

Current derivatives assets 0.1

0.1

Other current assets 2.7

2.7

Operating taxes and levies receivables 1.4

1.4

Current tax assets 0.0

0.0

Prepaid expenses 11.0

11.0

Other Assets related to contracts with customers

69.8 69.8

Cash and cash equivalents 13.0

13.0

Total current assets 238.4 69.8 308.1

TOTAL ASSETS 1,436.3 62.0 1,498.1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital  131.7

131.7

Legal reserve 13.2

13.2

Retained earnings (excl. Legal reserve) 399.6 40.6 440.2

Treasury shares -2.5

-2.5

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 542.0 40.6 582.6

Total equity  542.0 40.6 582.6

Non-current financial liabilities 319.6

319.6

Non-current derivatives liabilities 3.0

3.0

Non-current employee benefits 0.3

0.3

Non-current provisions for dismantling 65.9

65.9

Other non-current liabilities 2.8

2.8

Deferred tax liabilities 2.5 8.3 10.8

Total non-current liabilities 394.1 8.3 402.4

Current financial liabilities 6.1

6.1

Current derivatives liabilities 0.1

0.1

Current fixed assets payable 56.2

56.2

Trade payables  212.5 11.8 224.3

Current employee benefits 30.0

30.0

Current provisions for dismantling 1.0

1.0

Current restructuring provisions 1.8

1.8

Other current liabilities 12.7

12.7

Operating taxes and levies payables 94.2

94.2

Current tax payables 23.3

23.3

Liabilities related to contracts with customers

61.3 61.3

Deferred income  62.3 -60.1 2.2

Total current liabilities 500.2 13.0 513.1

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,436.3 62.0 1,498.1

  30

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

In million euros
IAS 18

30.06.2017

IFRS15

30.06.2017
Variation

IAS 18

30.06.2018

IFRS15

30.06.2018
Variation

Retail service revenues

Convergent service revenues 19.7 18.5 -1.2 47.7 44.9 -2.8

Mobile only service revenues 337.2 305.7 31.5 331.5 303.0 -28.5

Fixed only service revenues 20.7 20.7 0.0 19.9 19.9 0.0

IT & Integration Service 1.7 1.7 0.0 2.3 2.3 0.0

Equipment sales 29.8 52.6 22.8 32.4 58.6 26.2

Wholesale revenues 180.1 180.1 0.0 160.5 160.5 0.0

Other revenues 28.1 28.1 0.0 30.5 30.5 0.0

Revenue 617.2 607.4 -9.8 624.7 619.6 -5.1

Direct costs -257.8 -258.6 -0.8 -284.8 -285.0 -0.2

Indirect costs -202.2 -202.2 0.0 -207.3 -207.3 0.0

Adjusted EBITDA 157.2 146.6 -10.6 132.5 127.3 -5.3

Effects of IFRS 15 :

Net contract assets

In million euros

Net contract assets 43.8

Costs of obtaining a contract 17.5

Costs to fulfill a contract 0.0

Total net contract assets at 30 June 2018  61.3

The timing of revenue recognition may differ from the timing of billing to our customers. Trade receivables presented in the

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position represent an unconditional right to the counterparty, which means that the

services or goods promised to the customer have already been provided to the customer. Contract assets are an entity’s